3HG (“the Respondent”)              

Tribunal Members: 

Mark Thorley (Legal Member) 

Decision  

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that an Order for Payment by the Respondent to the 
Applicant in the sum of Seven Hundred and Fifty One Pounds Twelve Pence 
(£751.12) be made. 

• Background 

1. The Applicant applied to the Tribunal by application dated 21 May 2025.  
The application concerned the alleged failure by the Respondent to place a 
tenancy deposit within a registered tenancy deposit scheme.  The Applicant

[...]

also with confirmation from the tenancy deposit agencies that there had 
been no tenancy deposit paid. 

2. The application was accepted for determination on 1 July 2025.  

3. The Applicant set out that he had paid a deposit in the sum of Three 
Hundred and Seventy Five Pounds Fifty Six Pence (£375.56) on 23 July 
2024.   

4. The tenancy had come to an end on 29 July 2025.  The tenancy deposit had 
been repaid on 16 September 2025.   

• The Case Management Discussion 

1. At the case management discussion, the Applicant attended and Ms

[...]

Accordingly, there was no dispute in facts between the parties. 

• Findings in Fact 

1. The parties had entered into a tenancy agreement for the lease of the 
property, commencing on 2 August 2024.  The Applicant had paid a deposit 
in the sum of Three Hundred and Seventy Five Pounds Fifty Six Pence 
(£375.56). 

2. The tenancy deposit was not paid into an approved scheme. 

3. The tenancy came to an end on 29 July 2025.   

4. The tenancy deposit was returned in full on 16 September 2025. 

5. The tenancy deposit had been unprotected throughout the entire period of

[...]

undertaken earlier, which was acknowledged by the Respondent. 

7. Taking all the above considerations into account, the Tribunal considered 
that an award above the middle of the possible penalty scale would be 
appropriate.  We therefore determined that an Order for Seven Hundred and 
Fifty One Pounds Twelve Pence (£751.12), two times the amount of the 
tenancy deposit, would be fair, proportionate and just, having regard to the 
seriousness of the breach.